BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



MAW Communications, Inc.				:
							:
	v.						:		C-2019-3015187
							:
PPL Electric Utilities Corporation			:



SCHEDULING ORDER


On December 19, 2019, MAW Communications, Inc. (MAW) filed a formal complaint against PPL Electric Utilities Corporation (PPL), docket number C-2019-3015187.  In its complaint, MAW averred that it had entered into a Telecommunications Pole Attachment License Agreement with PPL in 2003 and has the statutory right to access PPL’s utility poles pursuant to federal Telecommunications Act of 1996 (TA-96).  MAW further averred that on December 23, 2014, it entered into a Municipal Carrier Agreement with the City of Lancaster whereby Lancaster agreed to utilize Lancaster and the Lancaster Safety Coalitions’ existing attachments on PPL owned poles to rebuild Lancaster’s traffic controllers and camera network and deploy a community internet and broadband network.  MAW averred that PPL’s actions violate Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and constitute unreasonable terms and conditions of attachment.  MAW requested, among other things, that PPL immediately cease and desist from removing any of MAW’s pole attachments and promptly process all of MAW’s pending and future applications for attachments.  MAW attached numerous documents to its complaint in support of its position.

On January 20, 2020, PPL filed an answer with new matter in response to MAW’s complaint.  In its answer, PPL admitted or denied the extensive averments MAW made in its complaint.  Among other things, PPL argued that MAW made many mischaracterizations in its complaint and provided its own recitation of the facts.  PPL added that the relief sought by MAW is unjustified and improper and that PPL acted in conformity with both its legal obligations and contractual rights such that MAW is not entitled to relief.  In its new matter, PPL averred, among other things, that MAW has failed to state a claim upon which relief can be granted, MAW’s claims are barred by its unclean hands, MAWs claims are barred by collateral estoppel and res judicata and MAW is in breach of the 2003 agreement.  PPL requested that the Commission dismiss MAW’s complaint.

Also on January 20, 2020, PPL filed preliminary objections in response to MAW’s complaint.  On February 3, 2020, MAW filed an answer to PPL’s preliminary objections.  PPL’s preliminary objections were denied via order dated March 6, 2020.

Subsequently, the parties and the presiding officer had several conversations regarding the process by which MAW’s complaint will be litigated and settlement efforts held, especially in light of the regulatory time constraint on this matter and the Covid-19 pandemic.  Despite the parties’ best efforts to resolve this matter without a hearing or otherwise propose an agreed upon schedule, no agreed upon procedural schedule has been proposed by the parties at this time.  Given the regulatory time constraints, and the need for the Commission to act on this case no later than October 14, 2020, the following procedural schedule will be adopted for this proceeding:

	MAW Direct Testimony
	June 8, 2020

	PPL Rebuttal Testimony
	June 19, 2020

	MAW Surrebuttal Testimony
	June 25, 2020

	Evidentiary Hearing
	June 29 and 30, 2020

	Main Briefs
	July 13, 2020

	Reply Briefs
	July 20, 2020



Service of testimony via email only by 4:30 on the date due is acceptable in light of the pandemic.  Dates for Exceptions and Reply Exceptions will be determined at the time the Initial Decision is issued.  The parties are encouraged to enroll in the Commission’s e-service program to facilitate the filing of documents with the Secretary’s Bureau. 

Finally, the parties are reminded that Commission policy promotes settlements.  52 Pa. Code §5.231(a).  There is a long history in this case of efforts to settle the outstanding issues.  Nonetheless, the parties are encouraged to continue settlement discussions amongst themselves for this proceeding as early as possible.  Even if the parties are unable to settle this case, they may still resolve some of the questions or issues during their discussions.  If the parties reach an agreement on all issues, a formal hearing will not be necessary and the scheduled hearing will be cancelled.  To the extent the parties wish to avail themselves of formal mediation or the Commission’s settlement judge process, they are free to make such a request.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the following schedule is adopted for this proceeding:

	MAW Direct Testimony
	June 8, 2020

	PPL Rebuttal Testimony
	June 19, 2020

	MAW Surrebuttal Testimony
	June 25, 2020

	Evidentiary Hearing
	June 29 and 30, 2020

	Main Briefs
	July 13, 2020

	Reply Briefs
	July 20, 2020



2. That the parties shall receive all documents and shall copy all other parties on documents they file with the Commission or serve on the presiding officer.  The parties shall serve the documents listed above so that the documents are received via email by the parties and presiding officer no later than 4:30 p.m. on the dates listed, with hard copy of testimony to be provided at the time of the hearing, so long as the electronic version is Microsoft Word compatible and no larger than 5 MB per email.  Parties shall not file testimony with the Commission, but shall file a certificate of service.  

3. That written testimony shall comply with the requirements of 52 Pa.Code §5.412 and shall be marked with numerical, sequential statement numbers. 

4. That all parties shall comply with the provisions of 52 Pa.Code §5.243(e) which prohibits the introduction of evidence during rebuttal which should have been included in the party’s case-in-chief or which substantially varies from the party’s case-in-chief, unless the party is introducing evidence in support of a proposed settlement.

5. That the parties shall conduct discovery pursuant to 52 Pa.Code §§5.321-5.373.  The parties are encouraged to cooperate and exchange information on an informal basis.  The parties shall cooperate rather than engage in numerous or protracted discovery disagreements that require formal resolution.  There are limitations on discovery and sanctions for abuse of the discovery process.  52 Pa.Code §§5.361, 5.371-5.372.

6. That the parties shall stipulate to any matters they reasonably can to expedite this proceeding, lessen the burden of time and expenses in litigation on all parties and conserve administrative hearing resources.  52 Pa.Code §§5.232 and 5.234.

7. That any evidentiary hearing in this matter constitutes a formal legal proceeding and will be conducted in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure, as well as the rules of evidence as applied to administrative hearings.

8. That any provision of this order may be modified upon motion and good cause shown by any party in interest in accordance with 52 Pa.Code §5.223(a).


Date: May 28, 2020						/s/				
							Joel H. Cheskis
							Deputy Chief Administrative Law Judge
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